
RAJYA SABHA

Friday, the 13th May, 2005/23 Vaisakha, 1927 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock

MR. CHAIRMAN in the Chair

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Agricultural Growth

*701. SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM†:
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether mid-term review of Tenth Five Year Plan has laid stress on revival of agricultural growth and rejuvenation of farm support system;

(b) if so, whether it has been pointed out that achieving the GDP growth rate of 8 per csnt could critically depend on achieving higher growth rates in agriculture;

(c) if so, to what extent Government have considered the views expressed in the mid-term review;

(d) whether any concrete programme has been prepared by Government; and

(e) if so, the details thereof and to what extent it will be successful?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

(SHRI KANTI LAL BHURIA): (a) to (e) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The Mid Term Appraisal (MTA) of the Tenth Five Year Plan has not yet been completed. It is, however, recognized that the satisfactory

The Question was actually asked on the floor on the House by Shri Jesudasu Seelam performance of agriculture and allied sector is essential to achieving the Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth rate of 8% per annum for the country as targeted under the Tenth Five Year Plan.

(d) and (e) The strategies formulated by the Government for making the -

agriculture sector more vibrant and dynamic so as to increase its production and productivity include (i) enhancing institutional credit flow to the farmers and strengthening of cooperative credit structure; (ii) ensuring the timely availability of quality inputs; (iii) promoting farmer friendly, demand driven agriculture extension system; (iv) accelerating diversification to high value crops including horticulture/activities; (v) strengthening infrastructure and the supply chain; (vi) optimizing the efficient utilization of available water resources through micro irrigation and enhancing the sustainability of dry-land/rainfed farming system;

(vii) reforming agricultural markets, and widespread use of post harvest technology; and (viii) putting in place a broader spectrum of risk management apparatus for farmers.

SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I would like to know, through, from the hon. Minister what is the specific role of the Central Government and what are the specific measures initiated by the Central Government as a result of the Mid-Term Appraisal. The Mid-Term Appraisal indicated, among other things, the share of agriculture in the overall GDP growth rate of eight per cent. The set target is four per cent, but if you look at the performance, it is coming less than four per cent in terms of its contribution to the GDP growth rate. The contribution of agriculture sector to the GDP fell from
24.7 per cent in 2001-02 to 20.5 per cent in 2004-05. In the light of this, what are
the specific measures and the initiatives that the Central Government is going to take for increasing the contribution of the agriculture sector?
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C���  ��' ह� �2 �� �� �/
���  ��
� �$ �� ह%?, �� ����� �( 	� ������ ���� ��
D���
��ह$ �� ह� < ������ �	�
��
�, C��( �E ������ �$�� ��ह�� ह� � ��-�2 ��
����� �$�� ह��� �� �%F� ��$G $ह� ह� �>���$ ��H� �� I�'�� 1�� �2 �� �����$ ��
��
�$ ह��� < ���$�, �2 �� �����$ ��  ��
�$ ह��� ��  ��$G C��( �� JK �$��$ ��
�
$�� ह�,��� �$��$ �$ $ह� ह� < ��� घ$��� �/
�� �( �2 �� �� ��>��� 24 -��+� ��
	� L���� हE �� -M� ��  �N$ �( ������ ���� �� ������ �$�� ��ह�� ह� � �� �$��$
�� ���	J� ��
���1 �� $ह� ह� < � �? ��
�� 	� -����� ह�, ���� �����-�$ 4O
��� <

SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister is aware that the irrigation facility is one of the important facilities through which we can improve the agricultural production, its productivity, and also its contribution to the GDP. I would like to know what are the specific measures and the initiatives that the Central Government is taking in areas where there is scanty rainfall or where there is monsoon failure, and especially in the dry areas of Andhra Pradesh, Northern Karnataka and Vidarbha region. This is number one. Number two; I would like to draw the attention of the hon. Minister to the remunerative price problems faced by the chilly growing farmers in Guntur and Prakasam Districts of Andhra Pradesh. There are people who are committing suicide. There are people who are burning their chilly crops. There is distress sale. There is a grave situation. I would like to draw the kind attention of the hon. Minister towards that.
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� D���
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� 	� -����
	�
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H$�� �� >? ह� < �����Y �� ���� �� �/
��� #�!� ह��� �� �ह��
$ ��Z� [ ��  \�$�
�ह H$�� ��
� $ह� ह� <
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3


RAJYA SA8HA [13 May, 2005]


P$ 2700/- ;a1 -�� bc�X� ��  �ह��4 �� ���� 	�� �� $ह� हE <>%�X�$ ��  ����� �(
�
�Jह��( ��ह ह�, �E ������ ���� �� C� 4�$( �(
����$� #�M� �
�^! �$� ���>� <


 �� �������� ��	� : �	�
��
�,
� -���� 	�
� ह�, ��7� �ह��� �� �ह� ह�
�� �� -����Y �� -�'����� �� $ह� हE < �E �
����Z� �[X��
���� ��ह�� ह� � ��
����� -���� &1...?


 �� �
���� : �ह�, �ह�  < &1 4�d
�C1 < ������ ��7� �ह���, ��-���
4�$ �ह -M� & >�� ह� < -M� �ह ह� �� ���� �� �/
��� L���� ह%& ह� P$ ����
H$�� �$��$ �� �$ $ह� ह� P$ ���e X �( 	�� �� ��� $ह� ह� < C� ����� ��
���!�� �� �� �$�� ��ह�� हE ? �ह 4��C1<


 �� �����	�
���
� : �	�
��
�,
��� ������ ����, &�U -��+ �( ����
�� �/
��� #�!� ह��� �� ���e X �( �% � 	�� ���� & >�� '� P$  �� �
ह ��
�����Y ��
� �/
��� ह%&, ���� ���� �� ���� � ����, C���  ��1 +��� ��
1� �
�X8 -�C� �[��C[ �$��  P$ 27000/- ;
1 ���$ �����Y �� 30,000 ���W�
X� ���� H$��� ह�,P$ 	�  &>� H$���� ��  ��1 ह� ��> -�/�+�� ह� <


 �� �
���� : [�. X�. �%^4�$��� $�f� <&
�� -M� ���� �� �� �ह�
ह�?....(�
����)

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: No, Sir. It is a good question which you will appreciate. In the Indian economy, the agricultural sector plays a very important role. As my friend has already said, it is going to contribute 4 per sent of the GDP. In this connection, the most important things are agricultural credit and providing water either rainwater or river water. I am extremely happy that the present Government has increased the agricultural credit from Rs. 37,000 crores to Rs.56,000 crores As regards rain, States like Andhra Pradesh, Karnataka and other States have been reeling under drought for the last five years. What permanent and long-term measures are you contem plating to provide water facility, either by preserving rainwater or river water? What more activities are the Agriculture Ministry contemplating to increase agricultural production in the Indian economy?

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is practically a separate question. This is not concerned with this question.

DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: Sir, my question is whether the Mid-

Term Review of the Tenth Five Year Plan has laid stress on revival of agricultural growth. The growth has been affected...(Interruptions)...:

MR. CHAIRMAN: There are so many factors. ...(Interruptions)...
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DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY: So. he has to give the reply. As per the Mid-

Term Review of the Tenth Five Year Plan, he has to reply.
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�.1.
�$��$ �� 1� ��g� J����� ���8h� ��>� ���� ह�, ���( 4ह%� ��$� ��
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� &
��
D���
��ह$ ��, ...(�
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�� �ह���, C���  ��1 ����!�� ��+�!� ����

� $ह� ह� ���� �ह�� ��  �����Y �� P$ ���� \�$� ��
��$ �� �� ��� �$ ���� हE
< C���  ��' ह� +%:� 6�7 �( +%:� 	��� �2 ��, 4�>���� P$ +%:� �����?
$ ��+��
���8h� 	� H��� ��  ��1 �� 6�7 �� �$ $ह� हE P$ &��� ��  �>$� #��$):W�� ��"�Y
$
	� �����Y �� ��$6G ����
� $ह� ह� C���  ��' ह� Z�� 4��� �$��  	� �����Y ��
Z����
ह%����� �� 	� 4�� ��
� $ह� ह� < &�� � &
�i� �$�� ���� ��>d�Y &�� ��
��1 	� ह� ��>
�$� ���++ �$ $ह( हE <
ह�� ��
��� �� 4�� ह�, �ह��
$
��� ��
��� ह� P$ �ह�� �� $�L� �$��$
� 	� -���� �� JK �$��$ �� 	�
�>�, �� JK �$��$
��IM�� ;
 �� &>� ह��$ C� 4�� �� ��H�>� �� �ह�� ��  �����Y �� ह� ��> ���
�$ह �� ��� �$ ���� ह�<


SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY: Sir, the answer says that the mid-term review is incomplete. When is the mid-term review likely to be completed? Since the Government has recognised that agriculture and allied sectors are very much essential for achieving the growth rate of 8 per cent, what steps have been contemplated for providing credit to small and marginal farmers, apart from the remunerative prices?
�� �����	�
���
� : ������  �	�
 ��
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ह�� 86
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�� ��� ��घ� : ���$��� �$,��7� �ह��� �� �	� 6�7Y �( #m�� ��� ���� ह�, �E
&
�� P$ +$�
��$
� �� ���>� �$�� ह� � < �ह�$�:W �( �����Y �� �����, H��
�n$ �� ���	8 �(, �
�� ��  4�$� �( ह� < �ह�� 1���!��$ H$��� �� �����Y �� 4ह%� Z����
����� '�  < #	� C� ��� ह��� &
��
�� -
�
� 	�
� ह�, 1� ��� ��  ��1 �Jह��(
�� ���� < ह� ��> �� JK �$��$ ��
� -�C� '�, ���� L���� ���� ���� '� < ��
�
���� �ह�$�:W �$��$ �
�� ��  �/
��� ��  �� $ह� '�, �ह ���� &
 �(>� c�� ?
���	8 �( 4R�
�����
� &/�ह/��1� ह� $ह� ह�, �
�� �� �$Y ��  4�$� �( < �� 1���!��$
��
�� '� , ���� ���� $H�� ��  ��1 �� JK �$��$
��� ��� ��  ��1 ���8��� 4o�p��
���� ह� ?


�� �����	�
���
� : ������ �	�
 ��
�,������ ��� � �� �ह�$�:W ��  4�$� �(
D��� j�q �� ह�, ���� 	� �ह�$�:W -��+ �
�� �� 1� �%F� �/
��� -��+ ����
���
ह� r$ �ह��
$ ��Z� �
�� �� �/
��� ह%& ह� < �ह�$�: W �$��$ ���$� $�L�Y ��
�%��� �( L���� $��+ 4O��$ H$�� �$�� ह�, C���1 &�
�� ��  ���$� $�L�Y ��  ��>
	� �ह��  &�$ #
�� ��� 4���� ...(�
����)....

�� ��� ��घ� : �
�� �� L���� ...(�
����)...


�� �
���� : &
 ��7�
� �� 4���� ���
1 < &
 4��d1 < ...(�
����)...�ह
>�� 4�� ह� < &
 ��7�
� �� 4���� ���
1 < �ह >�� 4�� ह� <


�� �����	�
���
� : ������ ����, �
�� �� ���> �� �%��� �( �/
���
L���� ह%& ह�, �ह ह� ����� ह� < �ह�� �����Y �� L���� 	�� ��� $ह� ह�, ����� 4�� �(
�� ��� ��
4 ��i�X �( ��
���
��� ह� �� ���� ���� �� ����� ह� , ���(
�%���� ह��� ह� < ������ �	�
 ��
�, C���  ��1 1�.��.[�.��. �� $��+ ���� ��  4��
�� $ह� ह� ���� ���� H$��� D�$�$ ���� $ह� P$ �����Y ��
$�+��� � ह� < C���
�I^�[� ���� �� 1� ����
$ 	� ह� ����$ �$ $ह� हE <


�� �
���� :
"�� �$ ���
1,
� �% � �$�� ह� <


�� ��. ह���� ��� : ���$��� �$, �E ��7�
� �� �ह
���� ��ह $ह� ह� � �� >%�X�$ ��

� �
��� 1� [�O �ह��� �� ���� s$���� �� 4�� ��  $ह� ह�, �ह #	� �� ��>
Y
$
ह� �� $ह� ह�, H$���� �� ��� �4 +%; �$(>� ?


�� �����	�
���
� : ������ �	�
��
�, >%�X�$ ��  ����� �( ������ ���� ��

��� 4���� ह�, ���� '�R�
����$� �� ह�, �Z$ 	� >%�X�$ ��  ����� �( #>$ �Jह� �[X�� �(

����$� ���ह1 �� �E �ह ������ ���� �� �
�^! �$� ���>� <
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SHRI N. K. PREMACHANDRAN: Sir, as per this Census, the Government has formulated eight strategies to increase agricultural production and thereby agricultural growth. Sir, I am on a different point, i.e. the cultivable land in India, though it is constant at 160 million hectares, in many States it is declining day-by-day. For example, in my State, half of the paddy fields have been converted into commercial purposes.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Don't give example. (Interruptions) Put your question.

SHRI N.K. PREMACHANDRAN: So, my question is: Has the Government of

India adopted any strategy to maintain the cultivable land in our country?


 �� �����	�
���
� : ������ �	�
��
�, ������ ��� � �� t���
�
�� ह���
� $ह� ह�, C���  4�$� �(
��� ह�, c�Y��
u
%��+� �� 4O��
�  $ह� ह� �����
t��� ���� ह� ह� P$ C� t��� �� 4��1 $H�� ��  ��1 �$��$ #
��  ��>�ह
�$�
�$ह �� $H� ह%1 ह�, �Jह( ह$ -��$ ��  &/���	8$ 4����  ��  ��1 �$��$ �� �? ���8h�
��>� ��1� ह� P$ �� ���8h�Y ��  �� �� �� ह� ��>� ��IM�� ह� �� �����Y �� ���
�$(>� <�
��� t��� 4�
$ ह�, ��� 	� ����$ �$�� �� ���++ �$(>� ���� ह��$� t���
4�� $ह� P$ ह��$� �����Y �� C� -��$ �� ����v �
ह%��� <


 �� ह���  !�ह ��	� : ������ �	�
��
�, �E &
��  �� �� �� ������
��7�
� ��
���� ��ह�� ह� � �� �$��$ \�$� -����8 ����� -��+� >�$-D���� 6�7 ��
D���� 6�7 �( �^��� ��  \�$�  -������ ह� ? ��J��$, �E ��' ह� �ह 	�
���� ��ह��
ह� � �� &
��
� Z��Y �� H$�� �� 4�� �ह� ह�, �N$ -��+ P �N$����  �( &
��
����� &�� �� H$�� �� ?


 �� �
���� : ��7�
�,4��C1 < #4 ���� �� &��
$ & >1 हE, ���!��
$�ह1 <


 �� �����	�
���
�: ������ �	�
��
�,
����� ����
ह�� 4���� ��
�$��$ �	� �� + hu
 ��  l
$
�$� �$ह �� L����  ��� �� $ह� ह� ���� �����Y ��
&/���	8$ 4����
� ��(  �Z$ ��ह� �ह &�� ह�,X��X$ ह�, ���� ह�, C���  ��' ह�
��' Z� �w��Y ��  �� �� ��  	� ह� C� 4�� ��
�$� �$ह �� �$ $ह� हE,
ह�� ��
�N$���� 1� �N$ -��+ ��  �4�! �(
��� >�� ह�, �� �E ������ ���� �� C� �4�! ��
#�> ��
����$� �
�^! �$�� ���>� <


 �� �"�� 	�	 �"�� : ������ �	�
��
�, �E ������ ��7�
� �� �ह
����
��ह�� ह� �  �� �
� #�%
�� �( ��+ �� &4��� 4O $ह� ह�, �� #�%
�� �( ����

������ ��
�� �( c�� ह��$�
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�2 �� �� �/
��� ����  ���6 ह�
�1>� ? �E �ह C���1
����  ��ह�� ह� � c�Y��
��6G-
��� 1�+�� ��  ��+Y �(, �
��� 1� �+� �( �ह 4��
����$� �( &? ह� �� �2 ��
�� �/
��� &4���  ��  #�%
�� ��  #�%��$ 4O �ह� $ह� ह�,�� ह��$� &4���
� &

�n �$�R �� #�!� �� ह� >? ह�, �� &4��� ��  ��1 c�� ������ ��7�
� C� 4�� ��

����$� �(>� �� ����
������ ��
�� �( ह��$�  �2 �� �� �/
��� ����� ह�>� ?


�� �����	�
���
� : ������ �	�
��
�,ह��$� ������ ��$:d ���� ��
...(�
����)...


�� �
���� :�	� ������ ���� 4�$-4�$ �ह -M�
�� $ह� हE �� &4��� 4o
$ह� ह�, &4��� 4O $ह� ह�, �� C� -M� �� ह� &
 c�Y �ह�
���� �� &4��� ���
-��$ �� �ह� 4o�?


�� �"�� 	�	 �"�� :C� -M� �� �N$ ���� ��  ��1 �� ������ ����x� ��7�

� हE, ����� ����  4�� 	� &4��� ��$J�$ 4o $ह� ह�, &4��� c�Y 4O $ह� ह� P$
���� &
�i� ��  ��1 ����
������ ��
�� �( ह��$� �2 �� �� �/
��� ����� ह�

�1>�?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir,the Minister of Health and Family
Welfare is also here.


�� ����� 	�
���
� : ������ �	�
��
�, &4��� 4O�� ��
� -M� ह�, �ह

ह�"' ��	�> ��  #J�>8� &�� ह� < &4��� �� $���� 4ह%� ह�
;$� ह� c�Y�� �ह 1�
4ह%� ह� >	�$ ����� ह�, ����  ��' ह� ��' �2 �� ��  6�7 �( �/
��� 	� 4O�� ���ह1 ,
����  ��1 	� ��.
�.1. �$��$ �� 1� ��g� ���8h� 4���$ �? -��$ ��  ���8h�
4��1� ह�, �
��( हuX��"�$ 1�� #J� P$ 	� �?  -��$ ��  ���8h� हE <

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Sir, will this question continue for half-an-hour?

 #". ��� ���
�$��� : ������ �	�
��
�, y� ���$� ��ह4 4�d� ह%1 हE
�
��Xह�$ �� &�� हE < �ह���, �4ह�$ ��  �>	> &!� �
8� �
�� �( �
��( ��Xह�$ 	�
ह�,
ह�� �� ���$� ��ह4 &�� ह� ��Xह�$, H>��R��, #$�$�� �!�
%$� , C� �4 �
�Y �(,
�c�� �� H��� 4R�
�����
$ ह��� ह� &
�� I�'�� �ह ह� �c�� ह�? ��
$, H�� �(,
H��ह�� �(, ह$
>ह
R� ह%& ह�, ��� H$���� ���� ��? �ह� ह� < �E ������ ��7�
�
�� ������ �$��  ��ह�� ह� � �� 1� �� ���� ������ -�C
, J����� ��'8� ��"�, �ह
��!)�$� �$( P$ ���$�, z�� j���'� ��
�1 �� �$��$ ��  \�$� �� �����Y ��
�c�� �� H$�� �$ ��
�1 <
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�� ����� 	�
���
� : ������ �	�
��
�,
��� ������ ���� �� C�
4�� ��  ��1 D���
��ह$ �� ह� �� �c�� ��  ����� �( ���ह�,��ह� , {��
u� P$
�c�� �� ��
�� ��  �ह� �� �4�� �����$ 1� ��
�� 4��? ह� P$ ���( 240
�$�R ;a1 H�8 �$��  ह� �c�� �� 6�7 P$ 4O�1�>� P$ ���� ��� �$ह �� ���
�$ ���� ह� ����  l
$ 	� ह� ��> ����$ �$ $ह� हE <


 #". ��� ���
�$��� :H$���� �� 	� j���'� ���
1 <....(j��घ��)


 �� �����	�
���
� :
� ��'8� ��"� �� 4�� �ह� ह�, �ह��
$ 1� ��"�
&��> 4�� ह%& ह�, �ह
�$� I�'�� ��
��
� ���� ह� P$ �����Y ��  -�����!�Y  ��
	� ��) �$��� ह� < ...(�
����)... #4 ��.
�.1. �$��$ �� Z�� 4��� ��
ह�� �
�X8
-�C� �[����$ �$ �� ह� < �ह
ह�� 4�$ z�� ह%& ह� < �� �$��$ ...(�
����)...


 #".��� ���
�$��� : �c��
R�  ह%? ह� ���� c�� ह�>� < ...(�
����)...


 �� �
���� : 	�[�$�
�, ���[1,���[1 < &
 ���Y ह� 4��d1 <


Meeting on Right to Food

 *702. SHRIMATI VANGAGEETHA:†
SHRI RAMA MUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC

DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have any proposal in favour of adopting a cross-sectoral approach for impiementation of the right to food and treating it as multidimensional issue;

(b) if so, whether Government have called for any meeting in this regard recently;

(c) if so, the details of points discussed in the meeting; and

(d) the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER

AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (DR. AKHILESH PRASAD

SINGH): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

†The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Vanga Geetha.
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